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(c) the number, namef and detail* of directors appointed by tbe Central Gov ernment and various other directors appointed by financial institutions etc;.

(d) what is the function of rile company and whether meetings are not being allow*
ed to be held by authorities ;

(e) if so, the reasons therefor; and

(f) what action being proposed to be taken against the company violating various provisions of Companies Act?

THE MINISTER OF LAW, JUS-
TICE  AND  COMPANY  AFFAIRS
(SHRI SHANTI BHUSHAN) : (a) and (c) A stUe-nent is laid on thr table of the House. [Placed in Library. See
No. LT—4188/179].

(b) As per the records of the Registrar of Companies, Kanpur, the registered office of tbs comoany has not been shifted from its oresent situation at Swadeshi House, Civil Lines, Kanpur.

(d) and (e) Apart from the six indus trial undertakings taken over and pre sently run bv the National Textile Cor poration Limited, the business of the company comprises of:

(i) Investments in Swadeshi
Polytex Limited, Ghaziabad.

(ii) Investments in Swadeshi
Mining and Manufacturing
Company Limited, a subsidiary company.

(iii) Land development business.

Meetings of the Board of Directors are 'ield from time to time and as such, the question of said meetings not being allow ed to be held has not arisen.

(f) The questions pertaining to non-comoliance of the various provisions of the Companies Act, 1956 are undo: exa mination.

Uaeof Ethyl Alcoholas Meter Fuel

482*1.  SHRI  K.  S.  VEERABHA-
0RAPPA: Will the Minister of PET
ROLEUM, CHEMICALS AND FERTI
LIZERS pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the concept of using ethyl alcohol as a motorfuel is not new as some foreign countries like South Africa and Brazil have been doing this for decades;

(b) whether it is ft fact that in the Uoltei States ethyl alcohol was used during World War If as » motor ftiel to reduce the country’s dependence o» *a»o-
line; and

<e) if *0, will Government consider the need of question seriously for study In this regard?

THE  MINISTER OF  STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM,
CHEMICALS  AND  FERTILIZERS
(SHRI NARSINGH YADAV): (a) Yes,
Sir. The concept of using Ethyl alcohol as motor fuel has been known for some

(b) Information regarding blending of alcohol in United States is not readily available. In many countries including India, however, alochol Gasoline blends were used in automobiles before and during World War II and a short while thereafter.

(c) The entire question with regard to the availability of alcohol and its con sumption by the chemical indust]y, the possibility of producing 100% pure alcohol for blending in gasoline, the technical and logistic aspects involved in blending it with petrol etc., is proposed to be entrusted to a Committee which is being set up soon.

Production of Fertiliser Plants Below Installed Capacity.

4894.  SHRI SHRIKRISHNA SINGH
Will the Minister of PETROLEUM,
CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that production in a number of fertilizer plants is below the installed capacity; and

(b) if so, what are the names of these units and what is the percentage of under utilisation of their installed capacity ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM, CHE
MICALS AND FERTILIZERS (SHRI
NARSINGH YAHAV): (ai and (bjHSe annual mstalledc apaaty during 1978-79, the production during thepenod April,

,*.?MFebr?llry» *479 «***be  capacity
utilisation during that period are given in the attached statement.

9. In a continuous process chemical industry 1 ike fertilisers, an average capacity utilisation of 80% is considered to bn M e satisfactory from any standard. Tbe capacity utilisation in individual Plants


6i Written Answer* CHAITRA 6, 1902 (SAKA) Written Answers 62

concerned, their capacity utilisation is close to or above 80%. However, in sonic of the plants which are faced with a variety of problems like design and equipment deficiencies, old age of equipment, feedstock problems, instability and inadequacy of power supply, the capacity utilisation is much below 80%. Besides, the newly commissioned plants generally take some time to achieve stability in operation.

3. It is the constant endeavour of the Government to ensure that the capacity utilisation in various fertilizer plants is maximised to the extent possible. With this end in view, various measur s such as renovation, debottleneckmg, change in feedstock and creation of capme j,cwcr generation facilities have been taken f> for implementation in a number of plants.

Statement

Installed Capacity, Production and Capacity Utilisation of Nttrogen and Phosphate Plants during the period April, 1978—February, 1979.

NITROGEN

Name of the
Unit

k Public Sector

Annual
Installed
Capacity

Production rio-rata% opa
city utilisation
dunng April,
1978—February,

*979

(In thousand tonnes)

Sindri , 90 Not in production*

Gorakhpur , *3* 78-9 65-8

Namrup , 45 36*8 89-2

Namrup Expansion  .  , 152 68* a 49*0

Durgapur . . . . *52 33*4 24*0

Barauni . . . . 15* 47*4 34*o

Trombay  .  ,  .  . 81 80-5 108*5

Trombay IV .  .  .  . 75 23*4 47*o

Nangal „ 80 63*9 87*0

Nangal Expansion  .  . 15a 44-0 3**6

Udyogamandal  t  ,  , 82 46-9 6a* 4

Cochin I 15a 68-5** 49*2

Cochin II  . . .   . 40 25*0 68*i

Rourkela  . 120 6v6 57*8

Neyveli  , . 70 38* a 50* J»

Madras . . . . 176 146*3 90*7

By-products . . . . 24 19*6 90-q

'Total (A) >774 884*6 61*9

‘Fertiliser plant is closed'down for safety reasons till Modernisation schen e I cccrrcs operate r.

**2,900 toQiMt of nitrogen produced in Cochin I converted into NPK in Cochin II Plant.
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* * 3 4

B. Private Sector

Varanasi . . . . .   10 4*4 48*0

E nnorc........................................  16 7-a 49*1

Baroda  ........................................  216 147*1 74*3

Vizag  . . . . .   83 61*3 8o*6

Kota  ........................................  15a 105-1 75’5

Kanpur........................................  200 167*7 9*’ 5

Goa  ........................................  171 134' 5

Tuticorm . . . .   258 143* 9 6o*8

Mangalore........................................  160 108*8 74*2

By-Products........................................ 4 3*0 81*7

Total (B)  . . .   1270  883*0 75*8

C. Cooperative Sector

Kandla/Kalol . . . .   215 218*1 110*2

Grand Total (A+B-f C)  .  .  3259  1985* 7 71*1

PHOSPHATE (PgO§)

A. Public Sector

Trombay.......................................  6̂ 35*3 107*0

Trombay IV . . . .  75 23* * 46*7

Udyogaxnandal . . . .   44 24*5 6**8

Cochin I I .......................................  114 39*4 37*7

Madras........................................  112 99*8 97* a

Khetri  ........................................  90 10*4 18*6

SSP Unit#....................................... 31 17*4 6l *3

Total (A) 30a 952*1® 67**

Încludes 1,700 tonne* of P*0, produced during trial rum of Sindri Rationalinttion projec
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«3. PnvaU Seder

9*5 103*7

Baroda . 50 3«*x 70-i

Vaag  .  .  . i  . 104 6a* o 65*1

Goa . . . . 4» a6*9 69*9

Tuticorin . . . . 5* 38*0 68*5

TSP/SSP Unit* 194@@ ia9*8 86-3

Tot At. (B) 45* aga*s 75*9

Coop;rative tycfrt

jvandla , 127 16a* 2 *39-3

Grand TotaI. (A+B+C) 1080 <£% 706*6 8o*6

5 §31 ,<r» tonnes of Pa O, capacity in SSP plantt not in production at present.
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Scarcity of Ktw emfa TiipmtAMui aad Otlter UaJon Territories

48*6.  SHRIKUOT BIKRAM DEB
BURMAN : Will the Miniiter of PETRO
LEUM, CHEMICALS  AND FERTI
LIZERS be pleased to state:

(•) whether following the recent centra) budget proposals there arose Acute scarcity

